
Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 15 November 2017
Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
July, 2017.

4. STRATEGY 

4.1 Wirral Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report.

Presentation.

4.2 Public Health Annual Report 2017: Expect better

Presentation and report.

5. HEALTHY WIRRAL 

5.1 Update on progress.

Public Document Pack



Verbal report - Graham Hodkinson (Director for Health & 
Care).

5.2 A & E Update

5.3 BCF Update

6. PARTNER UPDATE 

6.1 NHSE Quarterly Update

Verbal report – Nicola Allen (NHS England).

6.2 Healthwatch

Verbal report – Phil Davies, Chair, Healthwatch.

7. FOR INFORMATION 

Wirral Plan Performance Report Quarter 1

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/about-council/council-performance

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next formal Board meeting is Wednesday 14 March, 
2018 at 4:00 pm in Committee Room 1 Town Hall, Wallasey.

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/about-council/council-performance


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 19 July 2017

Present:

Councillor Chris Jones (Chair)

Councillors P Gilchrist
I Lewis

Ms S Edwards Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust, (dep for Sheena 
Cumiskey),

Ms D Gornik Interim Director for Children & Families
Mr G Hodkinson Director for Health & Care
Ms V McGee Wirral Community NHS Trust dep for Karen Howell
Ms E Quesada Strategic Commissioning Manager Children’s Services
Ms R Musgrave Consultant in Public Health
Mr B Simpson Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership
Mr A Thomas Head of Assurance & Delivery, NHS England (dep for Nicola 

Allen)
Dr S Wells Chair, CCG.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being the 
Appointed Governor: Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust

Councillor Chris Jones declared a personal interest by virtue of her employment with 
the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

Dr Sue Wells declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a partner in a 
medical practice and Medical Officer at West Kirby Residential School                                        

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Phil Davies, Fiona Johnstone, Acting 
Director of Strategy & Partnerships, Simon Banks, Chief Officer, Wirral CCG, Ms 
Sheena Cumiskey, Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust, Annette Roberts, 
Community Action Wirral, Phil Davies, Healthwatch Wirral, Chief Superintendent Ian 
Hassall, Merseyside Police, Gary Oakford, Mersey Fire and Rescue, Karen Howell, 
CEO Wirral University Teaching Hospital, NHS Foundation Trust, Janelle Holmes, 
(deputy for David Allison) Executive Chief Operating Officer, WUTH and Julie 
Webster, Acting Director of Health and Wellbeing.

3 MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 
Formal Board held on 15 March, 2017 be approved as a correct record.

4 SEND 

Members of the Board received a presentation from Elaina Quesada, Strategic 
Commissioning Manager, Childrens, Young People and Families around SEND – 
Happy, safe, achieving : only the best for our children.  The presentation introduced 
key headlines to explain the joined up working and commissioning across Education, 
Health and Social Care and highlighted that this was subject to inspections from the 
CQC and Ofsted. The report outlined the links to the key strategies – Children and 
Young People Strategy, All Age Disability Strategy and Schools Strategy. Details 
were provided about the Healthy Wirral better Health Programme: Improving 
Outcomes for Children & Young People – supporting C&YP with special educational 
needs/disabilities. The presentation also provided details of the proposal to link to the 
all Age Disability group and the two groups set up to steer SEND agenda  The report 
concluded with the Next Steps/5 Key Priorities that were identified as : -

 Ensure strategic SEND Board is established with key decision makers to 
steer development and improvement

 All partners and stakeholders have signed up to a common vision and 
strategy for SEND 

 Establish joint commissioning arrangements around SEND across adults and 
children’s and across Education, Health and Social Care

 Creating a system that prepares children and young people for adulthood and 
independence

 Information available to children, young people, parents and professionals 
accessible and effectively communicated via the Local Offer

Elaina Quesada concluded the presentation by responding to Members questions 
and informed members that an update and key evaluation would be brought to a later 
meeting of the Board.

5 NHSE QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 

Andy Thomas (Head of Assurance and Delivery) attended the meeting on behalf of 
NHS England and provided the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update 
regarding the activities and responsibilities of NHS England. The report outlined the 
national and regional position together with specific updates on priorities that the 
Local NHS England Teams were responsible for progressing.

In the area of Strategy and Planning for Mental Health - Test sites for new models of 
care - it was reported that NHS England had announced a new tranche of sites to 
test new approaches to delivering mental health services with the intention of 
reducing
[...]
y and Transformation Partnerships 
(STP) Andy Thomas noted that this was still moving forward and an annual 
comparison dashboard would be published shortly which would show what was 
happening throughout the country and what issues would require working on.  
Councillor Ian Lewis commented that it would be useful to have updates/standing 
item on the agenda for the delivery and implementation of the Five Year Forward 
Plan in relation to STP.  Andy Thomas informed members that updates would be 
brought to future meetings of the Board. Councillor Chris Jones urged that 
consultation be widespread with the Council and members of the public.

Resolved – That;

1. Andy Thomas be thanked for the report
2. the report be noted.

6 BCF - UPDATE 

Graham Hodkinson, Director for Health & Care presented a report of Jacqui Evans, 
Wirral Council and Andrew Cooper, CCG on 17/19 Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Submissions and responded to members questions. The report advised Health & 
Wellbeing Board members with regards to progress & current position of the BCF & 
the requirements for 17/19 submission.  Appendices to the report contained an 

Page 4



update on the position, Wirral BCF Headlines 2016/17 and a breakdown of Better 
Care Fund Schemes 2017-18.  It was reported that the final guidance had been 
received on 7 July 2017.

Resolved – That; 

1. the contents of the report be noted.
2. the ‘virtual sign off’ of the BCF submission, given timescales 

outlined in the report be approved.

7 WIRRAL A&E DELIVERY BOARD REPORT 

Members were informed that regrettably there was no one available from Wirral 
University Teaching Hospital to present the verbal report as expected.  As this had 
been notified Members including Graham Hodkinson, Director for Health & Care had 
contributed to an update during discussion of Minute 5 NHS Quarterly Update report.

8 WIRRAL PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

Members gave consideration to a report of Fiona Johnstone, Acting Director of 
Strategy &
[...]
ough public health 
interventions or better healthcare provision. Rates of 
deaths due to conditions considered avoidable vary 
by as much as 5 times in men and 3 times in women 
across the borough.

People living in our more deprived areas tend to live 
shorter lives with a greater proportion of their lives 
spent in poor health. The early onset of illnesses or 
disability can place a greater burden on the health and 
social care system than when people live longer in good 
health. Around a quarter of deaths in Wirral are from 
conditions considered avoidable, i.e diseases related to 
smoking, poor diet, high blood pressure and alcohol. 
Taking action at any age is important.

There is marked variation in the uptake of 
immunisations, NHS Health Checks and cancer 
screening tests across the borough and these 
inequalities need to be addressed. Improving rates of 
uptake could have significant health benefits to Wirral’s 
residents. It would save lives.

How people perceive their symptoms and the likelihood 
of developing serious diseases can have a big impact 
on how they react to them. If people see illnesses as 
unavoidable or untreatable, they may be less likely to 
attend screening appointments, consult for symptoms 
or take up offers of treatment.

There are many reasons why people might have lower 
expectations for their health. We can all expect better. 
Wirral Council is committed to taking action to support 
people to live longer, healthier lives.1 

The Wirral Plan 2020 pledges to:

< Reduce the number of people who smoke in Wirral
< Reduce the impact of alcohol misuse on individuals  
 and communities
< Increase the number of people with a healthy   
 weight in the borough
< Support people to take more control of their health  
 and wellbeing

We ask that Wirral residents take control of their own 
health and wellbeing by:

< Following health advice
< Making use of the many opportunities to improve  
 their wellbeing that Wirral offers
< Seeking appropri
[...]
 an extra 60 
lives every 3 years.

- Bowel cancer is the second most common cause 
of cancer deaths in the UK, but regular bowel 
cancer screening reduces the risk of dying from 
bowel cancer by 16%.64

< take control of your own health. Learn what 
makes a healthy lifestyle and make those small 
changes that can make a big difference to your health.

< make use of information services like NHS 
Choices online or speak to your local pharmacist. You 
can ask your GP surgery about help with smoking or 
your weight, as well as getting symptoms checked out.

< Why not get some free help on your phone and 
try a healthy living app like NHS Smokefree, One 
You Drinks Tracker, Change4Life Be Food Smart or 
even Public Health England’s Couch to 5K?

Page 39



30

Page 40



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15 NOVEMBER 2017

REPORT TITLE Unplanned Care Update

REPORT SUMMARY
The following report provides the Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 
progress and developments across the unplanned care system, overseen by A&E Delivery 
Board. 

Background: 
Wirral faced a challenging period during the winter of 2016, continuing to date. The 
acute hospital and A&E saw unprecedented pressure during winter 16/17. There has 
been little let up on that pressure throughout the summer months.  
From a community perspective, domiciliary care has been challenging, we have 
experienced key providers leaving the market at a time of increased demand for 
services. Recruitment & retention of key professionals, especially therapists, nurses 
and care staff has also had an impact. 
The system also recognised the need to deliver transformational change, across all 
organisations, including the need for a real shift in behaviours and culture to be able to 
respond resiliently to demand and ensure positive patient outcomes and experiences.
The above challenges have resulted in consistent non-achievement of the 4 hour 
standard.  As such the acute has been in the bottom quartile nationally for performance 
during the first two quarters of the year. This is a situation owned and recognised as a 
whole system challenge, requiring collaborate solutions and significant transformational 
change at pace.

The urgent care challenges for Wirral are therefore a priority, acknowledging all 
organisations have a part to play and that there are opportunities to improve 
connections between planned and unplanned care. 

Transformational Priorities going forward for 17/19
The system has agreed the following priorities, based on a combination of national best 
practice guidance, mandated practice and assessment and understanding of the local 
situation:

I. Implementation of primary care streaming at the front door
II. Consistent and complete implementation of safer throughout the hospital & 

community beds
III. Revised integrated discharge team construct
IV. Implementation, expansion and embedding of Transfer to Assess (T2A) - 

transfer to assess in the person’s  own home or dedicated community bed,  
including Trusted Assessor, single joint assessment and care planning. 

V. Expansion of admission avoidance schemes including Rapid Community 
Service, Green Car ensuring resilience 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5b



2

VI. Investment in domiciliary care & commissioning of alternate models, to ensure 
responsive & flexible capacity, supporting flow across the system

VII. Support to care homes including tele triage, care home connector training, 
upscaling of staff with increased access to specialist support

VIII. Demand divergence from hospitals: ambulances reducing ambulance 
conveyances

IX. Whole system therapy redesign, developing a generic offer and supporting a 
‘shift left’ to minimise hospital stays and avoid patients becoming unnecessarily 
dependent. 

X. Whole system approach to Business Intelligence, monitoring and evaluation, 
evidencing return on investment (ROI), value for money (VFM) with clear 
trajectories to achieve Key performance indicators (
[...]
 4 hour 
standard has improved by approximately 10% since August/September. The October 
average was 88.33%. We are required by NHSE to deliver 9-% with immediate effect 
and maintain that position until March when 95% will be expected to be maintained.
The system leaders know where further change and grip is required and are fully 
committed to deliver the standards required and ensure patient safety. Further 
priorities include:

o urgent review of the 7 day offer to ensure resources appropriately deployed 
to avoid admissions wherever possible and discharge 7 days a week

o Understand the implications of the outcome of the demand and capacity 
modelling to inform future commissioning decisions

There is a detailed single unplanned care system plan, incorporating winter planning 
and the Better care fund priorities. This has been commended as an approach by 
NHSE and held as national best practice. 

There is now a system dashboard in place with progress monitored and reported by 
exception to A&E delivery board on a monthly basis. 

RECOMMENDATION/S
o Note the progress on priorities overseen by A&E delivery board
o Recognise the interdependencies of all partners to the resilient delivery of 

the 4 hour standard

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

N/A

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
N/A

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
N/A

Page 44



5

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
N/A

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
N/A

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS
N/A

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

N/A

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

N/A

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

REPORT AUTHOR: Jacqui Evans
Assistant Director for Unplanned Care & Community Care
telephone:  (0151 666 3938)
email:   jacquievans@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

REFERENCE MATERIAL

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 45

mailto:jacquievans@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15 NOVEMBER 2017

REPORT TITLE Wirral Better Care Fund Update

REPORT OF Jacqui Evans, Assistant Director for Unplanned Care & 

Community Care Market (CCG/WBC)

REPORT SUMMARY
By way of an update to Health and Wellbeing Board regarding submission of the Better 

Care Fund. Plans were circulated and signatures for approval from all CEO’s received. 

Final submission made on 11 September 2017. Formal notification received 30 October 

2017 (attached letter) from Simon Weldon, Director of NHS operations and delivery, 

NHSE, confirming Wirral’s submission, following regional and national assurance, is 

‘Approved’.

This is excellent news, with Wirral being one of a small number of systems nationally 

approved with no conditions. Feedback from the regional team has been received 

acknowledging the single integrated whole system plan, incorporating BCF, unplanned 

care & winter priorities and recommending as national best practise. 

We are now requested to transfer agreed funds into a pooled budget under a section 75 

agreement. This is to be agreed locally and submitted by 30 November 2017 to NHSE. 

Please note the 2 conditions specified: 

1. That the CCG will meet the performance objectives specified in its BCF plan; and 
2. That the CCG will meet any additional performance objectives specified by NHS 

England from time to time. 

The system is aware of the performance requirements and priorities and working hard to 
deliver. 

Current Performance:
 The admission avoidance target is underperforming by 3.5% and an urgent review 

is underway to address this. Please note there are also some data counting queries 
the CCG is following up directly with NHSE. 

 The Delayed Transfer of Care target is currently on track at 3.6%, required this 
month to get to 3.5%. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5c



2

 The current projection for the nursing/residential placements is 644.2 per 100,000 
for the year, which is ahead of the 690.6 target. 

 Reablement performance targets are on track with 84.3% of people who have had a 
reablement int
[...]
ief Executive, Local Government Association 

  

NHS England North 

Richard Barker Regional Director  

Graham Urwin Director of Commissioning Operations 

Andrew Crawshaw Locality Director    

Tim Barton Regional Lead 

Justine Howe Better Care Manager 

  

Better Care Support team  

Anthony Kealy Head of Integration Delivery   

Rosie Seymour Deputy Director 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4a Wirral Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report.
	4b Public Health Annual Report 2017: Expect better
	5b A & E Update
	5c BCF Update
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 15 November 2017

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair)

Councillors P Gilchrist
Chris Jones
I Lewis

Ms N Allen Head of Medical Directorate, NHS England
Mr P Davies Chair, Healthwatch, Wirral
Ms J Evans Assistant Director Integrated Commissioning
Ms D Gornik Acting Director of Children’s Services
Mr G Hodkinson Director for Health & Care
Ms F Johnstone Acting Director of Strategy & Partnerships
Ms V McGee Director of Integration & Partnerships, Wirral Community NHS 

Trust (dep for Karen Howell)
Ms S Quinn Service Director Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust (dep for Sheena Cumiskey)
Ms L Quigley Director of Quality & Patient Safety, Wirral CCG, (dep for 

Simon Banks)
Ms J Webster Director for Health & Wellbeing

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being the 
Appointed Governor: Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust

Councillor Chris Jones declared a personal interest by virtue of her employment with 
the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from David Allison, CEO Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Simon Banks, Chief Officer, Wirral CCG, Nesta 
Hawker, Director of Commissioning Wirral CCG and Dr Sue Wells, Chair, Wirral 
CCG.

13 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 
Formal Board held on 19 July, 2017 be approved as a correct record.

Councillor Ian Lewis commented that at the last meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing it had been agreed that STP be a standard item on the agenda 



however this had not been included in this meeting.  The Director of Health and 
Care informed the Board that this would be covered during the meeting and the 
Chair indicated that he would be happy to include discussion at this meeting.

14 STRATEGY 

15 WIRRAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT. 

Members of the Board were provided with a presentation by David Robbins, Wirral 
Safeguarding Board.

The presentation set out the objectives of LSCBs and informed that the WSCB 
operated as an independent multi-agency body under the direction of the 
independent chair (Prof Maggie Atkinson) and was not subordinate to any other 
body. It was explained that under the Children and Social Work Act (2017) LSCB’s 
would be replaced by other local arrangements by April 2019.

Members of the Board were provided an outline of the service which included the 
structure of WSCB, the priorities for safeguarding areas, training undertaken and 
provided the Annual Report which could be found on the following link;

http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/WSCB-Annual-
Report-2016-17-3.pdf 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Boards website and Mr Robbins urged 
professionals to utilise this link on their website as it would provide a useful tool.  He 
stressed that there needed to be a strong understanding between the HWB and the 
WSCB.  The website could be found on the following link;

www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk 

Mr Robbins responded to questions from the Board. The Chair thanked him for the 
presentation and commented on the need for joint priorities for the Boards.  The 
Chair endorsed the need for further discussion around what practical measures the 
HWB Board could do to help and it was agreed that WSCB be an item on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s next agenda.

Resolved – That;

1 the report be noted.
2 that WSCB be included as an item on the agenda for the next meeting of 

the Health and Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on 14 Mar 2017.

16 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017: EXPECT BETTER 

Members of the Board were provided with a presentation form Julie Webster, 
Director for Health and Wellbeing on the Public Health Annual Report 2017 - 
Expect Better.

The key messages of the report were that life expectancy at birth had improved in 
Wirral over several decades. Despite this, gaps persisted between the east and west 
of the borough and between men and women.  People living in more deprived areas 

http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/WSCB-Annual-Report-2016-17-3.pdf
http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/WSCB-Annual-Report-2016-17-3.pdf
http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/


tended to live shorter lives with a greater proportion of their lives spent in poor health. 
The early onset of illnesses or disability could place a greater burden on the health 
and social care system than when people live longer in good health.

The report provided details of avoidable deaths in the Borough and included a 
number of graphs setting out the reasons for early deaths.  A range of 
recommendations were also set out for health and social care organisations - some 
of which focussed on Wirral partners.

Members discussed the report and made suggestions for the means to set up targets 
over the variation and uptake throughout the Borough.  Julie Webster thanked 
partners for their contributions and shared a short film 'Expect Better' that supported 
this year’s annual report Wirral 2016/17 and aimed to highlight the differences in life 
expectancy and avoidable deaths across the borough.  This could be found on the 
following link:

https://youtu.be/kEC2W41ZtlE 

Resolved – That;

1 the report be noted.

2 an action plan outlining the key targets be set up and circulated to 
relevant agencies who could support the initiative and that this be 
brought back to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

17 HEALTHY WIRRAL 

18 UPDATE ON PROGRESS. 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board were provided with a presentation 
‘Healthy Wirral Update’ by Graham Hodkinson, Director for Care and Health.

With reference to the STP the Director commented that place-based services were 
local building blocks and the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside were taking the lead and 
would commission special services and local needs such as hospital walk-in centres. 

Graham Hodkinson indicated that Simon Banks, Chief Officer, Wirral CCG would be 
the most appropriate person officer to give an update to future meetings of the Board.

The Chair welcomed the move away from a nationally imposed STP to a more locally 
based plan that could be shaped locally.

In relation to Healthy Wirral the Director commented that it was a cohesive plan that 
sat under the 2020 plan.  It provided more detail in relation to care, health and 
wellbeing priorities and offered a platform for an Integrated System.   Shared 
Governance arrangements were developing the Healthy Wirral Partnership, Healthy 
Wirral Executive Delivery Group and the Emerging Programme Office and 
Performance Reporting.  The presentation also outlined the drivers for change.

https://youtu.be/kEC2W41ZtlE


Fiona Johnstone, Acting Director of Strategy & Partnership, indicated that the Plan 
would be turned into a dashboard that would come back to a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

The Chair welcomed the move away from a nationally imposed STP to a more locally 
based plan that could be shaped locally.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

19 A & E UPDATE 

Jacqui Evans, Assistant Director for Unplanned Care & Community Care 
(CCG/WBC), presented the Board with an update on the progress and developments 
across the unplanned care system, overseen by A&E Delivery Board.

Members were informed that Wirral had faced a challenging period during the winter 
of 2016, continuing to date. The acute hospital and A&E had seen unprecedented 
pressure during winter 16/17. There had been little let up on that pressure throughout 
the summer months.  From a community perspective, domiciliary care had been 
challenging, key providers were leaving the market at a time of increased demand for 
services. Recruitment & retention of key professionals, especially therapists, nurses 
and care staff had also had an impact.
It was reported that the system had also recognised the need to deliver 
transformational change, across all organisations, including the need for a real shift 
in behaviours and culture to be able to respond resiliently to demand and ensure 
positive patient outcomes and experiences.  These challenges had resulted in 
consistent non-achievement of the 4 hour standard.  As such the acute had been in 
the bottom quartile nationally for performance during the first two quarters of the 
year. This was a situation owned and recognised as a whole system challenge, 
requiring collaborate solutions and significant transformational change at pace.  The 
urgent care challenges for Wirral were therefore a priority, acknowledging that all 
organisations had a part to play and that there were opportunities to improve 
connections between planned and unplanned care.

The report also provided details of Transformational Priorities going forward for 17/19 
and outlined priorities the system had agreed, based on a combination of national 
best practice guidance, mandated practice and assessment and understanding of the 
local situation.

The Board was informed that the key issue for Wirral partners was to turnaround 
urgent care delivery in Wirral and ensure performance was significantly improved 
over the coming winter months.  Members were informed of the key areas to address 
the current Wirral situation and improve performance and were also informed that the 
system had improved significantly over the past couple of months. Due to the 
combined efforts to deliver the priorities described in the report, improvement against 
the 4 hour standard had improved and maintained and would be further improved. 
The system leaders were fully committed to deliver the standards required and 
ensure patient safety.

Members were informed that there was a detailed single unplanned care system 
plan, incorporating winter planning and the Better Care Fund priorities. This had been 
commended as an approach by NHSE and held as national best practice.



There was now a system dashboard in place with progress monitored and reported 
by exception to A&E delivery board on a monthly basis.

The Chair thanked Jacqui Evans for a very comprehensive report and it was;

Resolved – That;

1 the progress on priorities overseen by A&E delivery board be noted.
2 the interdependencies of all partners to the resilient delivery of the 4 

hour standard be recognised.

20 BCF UPDATE 

Jacqui Evans, Assistant Director for Unplanned Care & Community Care Market 
(CCG/WBC), presented a report to the Health and Wellbeing Board regarding 
submission of the Better Care Fund.  Plans had been circulated, signatures for 
approval from all CEO’s received and the final submission had been made on 11 
September 2017. Formal notification had been received on 30 October 2017.  The 
appendix to the report contained a copy of the letter received from Simon Weldon, 
Director of NHS operations and delivery, NHSE, confirming Wirral’s submission, and 
following regional and national assurance, had been ‘Approved’.

Jacqui Evans reported that this was excellent news, with Wirral being one of a small 
number of systems nationally approved with no conditions. Feedback from the 
regional team had been received acknowledging the single integrated whole system 
plan, incorporating BCF, unplanned care & winter priorities and recommended as 
national best practise.  It was now requested to transfer agreed funds into a pooled 
budget under a section 75 agreement. This was to be agreed locally and submitted 
by 30 November 2017 to NHSE.

The Board was requested to note the 2 conditions specified namely that: 

1. the CCG would meet the performance objectives specified in its BCF 
plan; and 

2. the CCG would meet any additional performance objectives specified 
by NHS England from time to time. 

It was reported that the system was aware of the performance requirements and 
priorities and working hard to deliver.  The report also provided an outline of the 
Current Performance.

Resolved – That;

1 the progress & outcome of submission of the Better Care Fund be 
noted.

2 the S75 requirements & timescales be noted.
3 a further update on progress be brought to the next Health & Wellbeing 

Board



4 a special meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board regarding the 
Urgent Care Review be arranged at a date to be circulated by the Acting 
Director of Strategy & Partnerships.

5 the Sustainability and Transformation Plan be a standing item on future 
agendas of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

21 PARTNER UPDATE 

22 NHSE QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Nicola Allen, Head of Medical Directorate, NHS England presented the Health and 
Wellbeing Board with the NHSE Quarterly Update.  The report provided members 
with an update regarding the activities and responsibilities of NHS England and 
outlined the national and regional position together with specific updates on priorities 
that the Local NHS England Teams were responsible for progressing.  The report 
covered Strategy and planning - Better Care Fund and Primary care: Community 
Pharmacists, Mental health: Children and Young Peoples Local Transformation 
Plans, National Directors, Delivery and Assurance, Operational Delivery & 
Resilience, Winter Preparedness, Flu vaccination and Quality and Safety.

Nicola Allen also noted that NHS England had launched an 8 week consultation on 
radiotherapy services. The consultation was seeking feedback on a new specification 
for adult radiotherapy services.  Through the consultation, NHS England would like to 
get more views on the proposals from patients, carers, members of the public, 
clinicians and anyone else who might have an interest in radiotherapy services. The 
consultation period would run from 18 October to 18 December 2017 and could be 
viewed on the following link;

https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/radiotherapy-service-specification-
consultation/ 

Resolved – That;

1 Nicola Allen be thanked for the report.

2 the report be noted.

23 HEALTHWATCH 

Phil Davies, Chair, Healthwatch presented the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update for October/November 2017. This provided the Board with an update of the 
activities, outcomes and outputs of Healthwatch Wirral (HWW).  It was noted that 
HWW had set its workplan in line with the Five Year Forward View.  However, it was 
noted that it was important that it reacted to the public’s views and opinions.  HWW’s 
remit was to signpost, influence service design and carry out Enter & View Visits.  
Some examples to demonstrate this activity were highlighted in the report. The report 
covered Information Bank at WUTHFT, Signposting, Resource Library, 1, 2, 3 
Campaigns, Enter & View Visits, a list of Meetings regularly attended by Healthwatch 
Staff and Volunteers, a list of current projects and it was also noted that Healthwatch 
distributed a monthly e-bulletin.  Healthwatch aimed to work with all partners and 
stakeholders and to proactively seek and disseminate information to the public, 
including public consultations.

https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/radiotherapy-service-specification-consultation/
https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/radiotherapy-service-specification-consultation/


Resolved – That;

1 Phil Davies, Healthwatch be thanked for the report.
2 the report be noted.

24 FOR INFORMATION 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Wirral Plan Performance Report Quarter 1 that 
was available to view on the following link;

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/about-council/council-performance 

25 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next formal Board meeting would be Wednesday 14 March, 
2018 at 4:00 pm in Committee Room 1 Town Hall, Wallasey.  A further special 
meeting regarding the Urgent Care Review would be timetabled in due course.

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/about-council/council-performance

